

Nos. 21-13805, 21-13484

United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

HALIMA TARIFFA CULLEY, for herself and those similarly situated,
Plaintiff–Appellant,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL, STATE OF ALABAMA; DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF THE 13TH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT (MOBILE COUNTY); CITY OF SATSUMA, ALABAMA,
Defendants–Appellees.

LENA SUTTON, for herself and those similarly situated,
Plaintiff–Appellant,

v.

LEESBURG (TOWN OF), ALABAMA,
Defendant–Appellee,
STATE OF ALABAMA,
Intervenor–Appellee.

Appeals from the U.S. District Courts for the Southern District of Alabama
(No. 1:19-cv-701) & Northern District of Alabama (No. 4:20-cv-91)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE RESTORE THE FOURTH, INC.
SUPPORTING APPELLANTS’ PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Mahesha P. Subbaraman
SUBBARAMAN PLLC
222 S. 9th Street, Suite 1600
Minneapolis, MN 55402–3389
(612) 315-9210
mps@subblaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Restore the Fourth, Inc.

Table of Contents

Interested Persons & Corporate Disclosure Statement	C1
Table of Authorities	ii
Rule 35 Statement of Counsel	iv
Amicus Identity, Interest, & Authority to File	1
A. Identity of the Amicus	1
B. Interest of the Amicus	1
C. Authority of the Amicus to File.....	2
Issues Meriting En Banc Review	3
Argument	4
I. En banc review should be granted to reaffirm the paramount nature of the <i>Mathews</i> due-process test.....	4
II. En banc review should be granted to recover the original meaning of due process	8
Conclusion	11
Certificate of Compliance	12
Certificate of Service.....	13

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009)	3, 8
<i>Booker v. City of St. Paul</i> , 762 F.3d 730 (8th Cir. 2014).....	3
<i>Brewster v. Beck</i> , 859 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2017)	7
<i>Brown v. D.C.</i> , 115 F. Supp. 3d 56 (D.D.C. 2015).....	3
<i>Calero-Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 663 (1974).....	9
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	6
<i>Gonzales v. Riokind</i> , 858 F.2d 657 (11th Cir. 1988)	3
<i>Jessop v. City of Fresno</i> , 936 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2019).....	1
* <i>Krimstock v. Kelly</i> , 306 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2002)	3, 7
<i>Laufer v. Arpan, LLC</i> , 29 F. 4th 1268 (11th Cir. 2022)	3
<i>Leonard v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 847 (2017)	2
<i>Lombardo v. City of St. Louis</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2239 (2021).....	1
* <i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 335 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
* <i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	4, 5
<i>Olson v. One 1999 Lexus</i> , 924 N.W.2d 594 (Minn. 2019).....	5
<i>Rutherford v. United States</i> , 702 F.2d 580 (5th Cir. 1983).....	7
<i>Serrano v. CBP</i> , 975 F.3d 488 (5th Cir. 2020)	3
* <i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)	1, 8, 9, 11

<i>Simms v. D.C.</i> , 872 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2012).....	3
<i>Slocum v. Mayberry</i> , 15 U.S. 1 (1817)	11
<i>Smith v. City of Chicago</i> , 524 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2008).....	3, 8
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 604 N.W.2d 345 (Minn. 2000)	6
<i>Stypmann v. City & Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 557 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1977).....	7
<i>Torres v. Madrid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 989 (2021).....	1
<i>Twining v. New Jersey</i> , 211 U.S. 78 (1908)	8
* <i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)....	5, 8
<i>Washington v. Marion County Prosecutor</i> , 916 F.3d 676 (7th Cir. 2019).....	4
<i>Washington v. Marion County Prosecutor</i> , 264 F. Supp. 3d 957 (S.D. Ind. 2017)	3, 6
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	2

Other Authorities

1 W. BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES (1st ed. 1765)	9
38 ABRAHAM REES, CYCLOPAEDIA (London, Rivington et al. 1819) ...	10
B.Y., MODERN PRACTICE OF THE COURT OF EXCHEQUER (London, E. & R. Nutt & R. Gosling 1730).....	10
JAMES MANNING, THE PRACTICE OF THE COURT OF EXCHEQUER (London, A. Strahan 1827)	10
MAGNA CARTA (1215), <i>available online</i> https://bit.ly/3stFqtb	8, 9
SIR GEOFFREY GILBERT, A TREATISE ON THE COURT OF EXCHEQUER (London, H. Lintot 1758)	10
